



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAWANA LAYNE (f/k/a Shawana Singleton), as Guardian Ad Litem and Next Friend to FRANK LEE LAYNE, JR.,)
)
)
)
) No. 249, 2017
)
)
) Plaintiffs Below,)
) Court Below – Superior Court
) Appellants) of the State of Delaware
)
)
) v.)
) C.A. No.: N12C-12-057 EMD
)
)
) GAVILON GRAIN, LLC (d/b/a)
) Peavey Company),)
) JAIR CABRERA)
)
)
) Defendants Below)
) Appellees)
)
)
_____)

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHAWANA LAYNE
AS GUARDIAN *AD LITEM* AND NEXT FRIEND TO
FRANK LEE LAYNE, JR.**

Jeffrey M. Gentilotti (#3392)
Robin P. Moody (#4865)
BIFFERATO GENTILOTTI LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 130
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 429-1900
Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff Shawana Layne
as Guardian *ad Litem*
And Next Friend to Frank Lee Layne, Jr.

September 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Nature of the Proceedings	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. The Superior Court erred in granting Gavilon's Motion for Summary Judgment. As a matter of law, Layne was not a special employee of Gavilon at the time of the subject accident; summary judgment on this issue in Gavilon's favor was inappropriate.....	7
A. Question Presented.....	7
B. Scope of Review.....	7
C. Merits of Argument.....	8
i. Who hired the employee?.....	11
ii. Who may discharge the employee?.....	14
iii. Who pays the employee's wages?.....	16
iv. Who has the power to control the conduct of the employee when he is performing the particular job in question?.....	18
II. The Superior Court erred in granting Gavilon's Motion for Summary Judgment. Plaintiff's injuries did not "arise...in the course of" Layne's	

duties at the Gavilon facility, and accordingly, Layne's injuries fall outside the Delaware Workers' Compensation Statute's exclusive remedy provision.....30

A. Question Presented.....30

B. Scope of Review.....30

C. Merits of Argument.....31

Conclusion.....41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Barnes v. Panaro, 238 A.2d 608 (Del. 1968). 32

Davis v. University of Del., 233 A.2d 159 (Del. Super. 1967), 32, 38

Dravo Corp. v. Stosnider, 45 A.2d 542 (Del. Super. 1945)..... 33, 39

GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P., 36 A.3d 776
(Del. 2012) 8, 31

Lester C. Newton Trucking Co. v. Neal, 204 A.2d 393 (Del. 1964)
..... 3, 11, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25

Porter v. Pathfinder Services, 683 A.2d 40 (Del. 1996)..... 10, 27

Rose v. Cadillac Fairview Shopping Ctr. Properties, 668 A.2d 782 (Del. Super.
1995), *aff'd sub nom. Rose v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 676 A.2d 906 (Del. 1996).
..... 32, 38

Stevens v. State, 802 A.2d 939 (Del. Super.2002) 32

Statutes

19 Del C. § 2301, *et seq.* 8, 31

19 Del.C. § 2304..... 3, 8, 31
